
Service YCODES DHS CODES New Standardized 
Procedure Codes

Notes

MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION Y0480, per 15 min MCA 90801, 90802, HO 
modifier, per 15 minutes 

Use these codes, with the HO modifier, for mental health evaluations conducted by licensed mental 
health therapists.   For psychiatric evaluations conducted by physicians or APRNs, use these codes 
without the HO modifier. See page 2, "Psychiatric Evaluation."  These are "per fifteen minute" unit 
codes.  Pay 92.57% of rate.

PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING Y0481, per 15 min YXE 96100, 96105, 96110, 
96111, 96115, 96117, 
per hour

These codes are per hour.

INDIVIDUAL MENTAL HEALTH THERAPY Y0482, per 15 min YFC 90804, 90806, 90808, 
90810, 90812, 90814, 
90816

These codes have time increments built into their definitions.   Conversion table:  15 minute equivalents: 
90804, 90810  = 20-30 min = 2 15 min units; 90806, 90812 = 45-50 min = 4 15-min units;  90808, 90814 
= 75-80 min = 6 15-min units.

FAMILY THERAPY WITH PATIENT 
PRESENT

Currently seen as 
individual therapy--
Y0482, per 15 min

90847, per 15 minutes Now have code to bill family therapy separately from individual therapy.  This is a "per fifteen minute" unit
code. 

DIAGNOSTIC AND REHABILITATIVE MENTAL HEALTH CONTRACTORS' PROCEDURE CODE CROSSWALK
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Service YCODES DHS CODES New Standardized 
Procedure Codes

Notes

FAMILY THERAPY WITHOUT PATIENT 
PRESENT (I.E., COLLATERAL SERVICES)

90846, per 15 minutes Use this code only when a collateral is with a licensed mental health therapist.  If collateral is with a non-
mental health therapist, then use applicable procedure code. This is a "per fifteen minute" unit code.

GRP MENTAL HEALTH THERAPY Y0483, per 15 min YGT 90849, 90853, 90857, 
per 15 minutes

Choice of three codes.  Use code that best describes the group (see the CPT-4 Manual for definitions). 
These are "per fifteen minute" unit codes.

PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION Y0488, per 15 min YPE 90801 & 90802, per 15 
minutes

Do not use the HO modifier on the claim when billing psychiatric evaluations conducted by physicians 
and APRNs.   These are "per fifteen minute" unit codes.

MEDICATION MGT BY MD Y0484, per encounter YMM 90862, per encounter This is a per encounter code; bill only one unit.

MEDICATION MGT BY NURSE Y0485, per encounter YMR 90862, with nurse 
modifier TD, per 
encounter

Use the TD modifier on the claim when billing nurse medication management, so the correct fee is paid. 
This is also a per encounter code; bill only one unit. Pay 43.72% of rate.

GROUP SKILLS DEVELOP SERV Y0486, per 15 min SDS H2017, Psychosocial 
Rehab Service, per 15 
minutes

This is also a "per fifteen minute" unit code, as was the previous Ycode it replaces.
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Service YCODES DHS CODES New Standardized 
Procedure Codes

Notes

INTENSIVE GROUP CHILD SKILLS 
DEVELOP SERV, PER 15 MIN

Y0487, per 15 min DTM H2017 Psychosocial 
Rehab Service, with U2 
modifier, per 15 minutes

Use the U2 modifier on the claim to be paid the intensive rate.  This is also a "per fifteen minute" unit 
code.  Pay 121.3% of rate.  Pays only through age 13.

COMP RESIDENTIAL SERVICES PER DAY Y0489-Y0497; Y4105 YPR,YRH,YSM,YSS,YP
M, YLF/YOA, DPI, 
DPM, DPR, DSS, DSM, 
DRH, DTR, DAG, DCC, 
DFM

H2013, Psychiatric Hlth 
Facility Svc, per diem

This is the new standardized code.  Bill the appropriate fee that corresponds to your internal DHS codes. 
This is a per diem code; bill only one unit per day.  (This code can still be used if room and board is ever
included in the Medicaid payment.)

RESID TX SERVICE PER DAY Y4101-Y4104; Y4106-
Y4107

YTF,YRM,YPG,YLS,YS
T,YOI,YPP,  DLS, DST, 
DRM, DTF, DLF, DPG

H2016, Comprehensive 
Community Support 
Services, per diem

This is the new standardized code.  Bill the appropriate fee that corresponds to your internal DHS codes. 
This is also a per diem code; bill only one unit per day.

FAMILY RESID PER DAY Y4111-Y4117 YFB,YIR,YLR,YRC, 
DRC, DIR, DLR, DTS, 
DFB, SFD, DIS

S5145, Foster care, 
therapeutic, child, per 
diem

This is the new standardized code.  Bill the appropriate fee that corresponds to your internal DSH codes. 
This is also a per diem code; bill only one unit per day.
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